PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2587489

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
L. OSCAR FARNG	07/06/2011
DOUGLAS E. DECKMAN	06/29/2011
ANDREW G. HORODYSKY	06/30/2011
WILLIAM H. BUCK	07/05/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EXXONMOBIL RESEARCH AND ENGINEERING COMPANY
Street Address:	1545 ROUTE 22 EAST
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 900
City:	ANNANDALE
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08801-0900

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13105376

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)730-3649 Phone: 908-730-3605

Email: kimberly.m.shapiro@exxonmobil.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: EXXONMOBIL RESEARCH AND ENGINEERING CO.

Address Line 1: 1545 ROUTE 22 EAST

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 900

Address Line 4: ANNANDALE, NEW JERSEY 08801-0900

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2010EM143-US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT A. MIGLIORINI
	TAIENI

502542040 REEL: 031457 FRAME: 0757

13105376

Signature:	/Robert A. Migliorini/
Date:	10/23/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=2010EM143-US2-ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=2010EM143-US2-ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031457 FRAME: 0758

USSN 13/105,376 Filed 5/11/11

ASSIGNMENT INVENTOR or INVENTORS:

L. Oscar Farng

Douglas E. Deckman

Andrew G. Horodysky

William H. Buck

For good and valuable consideration, the undersigned person(s) named above, herein referred to as UNDERSIGNED, hereby agree(s) as follows:

1) UNDERSIGNED hereby assign(s) to ExxonMobil Research and Engineering Company (formerly Exxon Research and Engineering Company), a corporation of Delaware, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, herein referred to collectively as ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to UNDERSIGNED's invention or improvement and to all patent applications and patents covering same which is described in a patent application entitled

entitled							
METHOD FOR REDUC				TS AND FRICT		BRICATING	OIL
		29th and			June	2011	1 1
said application having been exec	uted on the	5th and	6th	day(s) of	<u>July</u>	2011	, and being
further identified as Case Number			_; and all i	ights of priority	created by said	application un	ider
provisions of international conver	ntions or trea	ties.					
2) UNDERSIGNED agree	e(s) upon the	request of A	SSIGNEE	to execute any a	and all application	ions for and do	ocuments relat-
ing to obtaining patents and the pr	rosecution the	ereof for said	invention	or improvement	and any cont	inuations of su	ch applications
or substitutes therefore or registra	tions thereof	and any spe	cific separ	ate assignments	of any of the a	bove required f	or recording in
the United States Patent and Trade	emark Office	and any fore	ign patent	office that ASSI	GNEE may de	em necessary	or expedient.
3) UNDERSIGNED agree	e(s) that in t	he event of	any applic	ation based on s	said assigned	invention or in	iprovement, or
patent issued thereon, or any reiss	sue or applica	ition for the r	eissue thei	eof, becoming ir	ivolved in pric	rity of invention	n proceedings,
UNDERSIGNED will cooperate	with ASSIG	NEE to the l	est of the	ability of UND	ERSIGNED i	n the matter of	preparing and
executing all documents and givin	ng and produc	cing evidence	in suppor	t thereof.			
4) UNDERSIGNED agree	e(s) to perfor	m unon ASS	IGNEE's	request any and	all affirmativ	e acts to obtain	1 United States
and foreign patents covering said	invention or	improvemen	t and to ve	est all rights there	ein hereby con	veved to ASSI	GNEE, as fully
and as entirely as the same would	have been he	eld and enjoy	ed by UNI	DERSIGNED if	this assignmen	t and sale had	not been made.
•							
5) UNDERSIGNED here	eby authorize	e(s) ASSIGN	EE to inse	ert in this instrun	nent the date(s	s) on which Ul	1DERSIGNED
executed the Declaration for the a	bove-referen	ced patent ap	plication.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this	assignment !	has been exe	cuted by	UNDERSIGNE	D on the date	opposite UNI	DERSIGNED's
NAME.	(L						Λ .
7/1/2011	\sim	Klei	Lan		Au	run D	leur
Date 7/6/2011	Inventor	, U Sec	7-	(LS)	Witness S		- X
	L. O	scar rang	~ 1			1. N	U
1-01	1	∩ /	FV		5	375/1K	_
Date 6 29 2011	Inventor	Syld E	1 cela	un (LS)	Witness	WIVE	
	Dou	glas E. Deckman	1		,	_	
	,	$A \rightarrow A$	1//	,	<i>f</i> ,	1 /1	
Date 30 Tre 2011	Inventor !	film Je	/ de de	(LS)	Witness	M //K	
	And	rew G. Horodys	ky 📕	`		0.2	
Date	Inventor			(LS)	Witness		
	Will	liam H. Buck					
Dut	Invantor			(LS)	Witness		
Date	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			/			
Data	Inventor			(LS)	Witness		
Date	Inventor			(22)			



Family Number: 2010EM143-US2

USSN 13/105,376 Filed 5/11/11

ASSIGNMENT INVENTOR or INVENTORS:

L. Oscar Farng

Douglas E. Deckman

Andrew G. Horodysky

William H. Buck

For good and valuable consideration, the undersigned person(s) named above, herein referred to as UNDERSIGNED, hereby agree(s) as follows:

1) UNDERSIGNED hereby assign(s) to Exxon Research and Engineering Company), a corporation of Delaware, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, herein referred to collectively as ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to UNDERSIGNED's invention or improvement and to all patent applications and patents covering same which is described in a patent application entitled

METHOD FOR REDUCING ONE OR MORE OF DEPOSITS AND FRICTION OF A LUBRICATING OIL 29th and 30th June said application having been executed on the 5th and 6th day(s) of 3th day(s) of 3th

- 2) UNDERSIGNED agree(s) upon the request of ASSIGNEE to execute any and all applications for and documents relating to obtaining patents and the prosecution thereof for said invention or improvement, and any continuations of such applications or substitutes therefore or registrations thereof, and any specific separate assignments of any of the above required for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any foreign patent office that ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient.
- 3) UNDERSIGNED agree(s) that in the event of any application based on said assigned invention or improvement, or patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in priority of invention proceedings, UNDERSIGNED will cooperate with ASSIGNEE to the best of the ability of UNDERSIGNED in the matter of preparing and executing all documents and giving and producing evidence in support thereof.
- 4) UNDERSIGNED agree(s) to perform upon ASSIGNEE's request any and all affirmative acts to obtain United States and foreign patents covering said invention or improvement and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to ASSIGNEE, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by UNDERSIGNED if this assignment and sale had not been made.
- 5) UNDERSIGNED hereby authorize(s) ASSIGNEE to insert in this instrument the date(s) on which UNDERSIGNED executed the Declaration for the above-referenced patent application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed by UNDERSIGNED on the date opposite UNDERSIGNED's NAME.

Date	InventorL. Oscar Farng	_(LS)	Witness
Date	Inventor	_(LS)	Witness
Date	InventorAndrew G. Horodysky	_(LS)	Witness
Date Ily 5,2011	Inventor William H. Buck	_(LS)	Witness L 2 LC
Date	Inventor	_(LS)	Witness
Date	Inventor	_(LS)	Witness



27810
PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE

Family Number: 2010EM143-US2

PATENT REEL: 031457 FRAME: 0760

RECORDED: 10/23/2013